

To be Argued by:  
DAVID A. SCHULZ, ESQ.  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Third Department**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER PORCO and JOAN PORCO,

**Case No.:**  
**531681**

*Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,*

– against –

LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-  
CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

---

BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
David A. Schulz, Esq.  
Charles D. Tobin, Esq.  
Elizabeth Seidlin-Bernstein, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Respondent*  
1675 Broadway, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 223-0200  
schulzd@ballardspahr.com  
tobinc@ballardspahr.com  
seidline@ballardspahr.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Undisputed Facts Concerning Christopher Porco’s Crime and Conviction.....	5
1.    Christopher Porco and his family.....	5
2.    The way the crime was carried out.....	7
3.    The police investigation of the crime.....	9
4.    Events following the crime .....	11
5.    The trial and conviction of Christopher Porco.....	12
B.    Undisputed Facts Concerning the Film .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	17
A.    Procedural Posture of this Appeal .....	17
B.    The Summary Judgment Order Now on Appeal .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    ON THE UNDISPUTED RECORD FACTS, PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CLAIM UNDER SECTION 51.....	26
A.    The Trial Court Failed to Appreciate the Very Limited Way Section 51 Applies to Expressive Works .....	28
1.    Expressive works are generally exempt from Section 51 liability, whether their purpose is to report the news or to entertain.....	28

2.	Section 51 liability for a newsworthy work can exist only where the work purports to be true but is materially false .....	31
B.	The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding that Section 51 Liability Could be Imposed on the Lifetime Film .....	34
1.	Because the Film was presented as a fictionalized account, Section 51 does not impose liability for its use of plaintiffs’ names .....	34
2.	Even considered as presenting a true story, the Film’s use of plaintiffs’ names does not violate Section 51 .....	39
a.	<i>The trial court wrongly put the burden on Lifetime to prove that the Film is not materially false .....</i>	<i>39</i>
b.	<i>The trial court mistook the use of dramatic devices and artistic license for material falsification .....</i>	<i>41</i>
c.	<i>The summary judgment record establishes the substantial truth of the story told in the Film .....</i>	<i>48</i>
II.	IF SECTION 51 IMPOSES LIABILITY ON THE LIFETIME FILM, IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	45
<i>Alfano v. NGHT, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	31, 32, 40, 47
<i>Altbach v. Kulon</i> , 302 A.D.2d 655 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	30, 31, 57
<i>Arrington v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 433 (1982) .....	31
<i>Binns v. Vitagraph Co. of Am.</i> , 210 N.Y. 51 (1913).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	28, 54
<i>Brown v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	56, 58
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	54, 55
<i>Colyer v. Richard K. Fox Publ’g Co.</i> , 162 A.D. 297 (2d Dep’t 1914).....	28
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	40
<i>Cusimano v. United Health Servs. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1149 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	45
<i>Davis v. Costa-Gavras</i> , 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	37, 38, 42, 44
<i>de Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC</i> , 230 Cal. Rptr. 3d 625 (Ct. App. 2018) .....	38, 56

<i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> , 198 Cal. Rptr. 342 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	33
<i>Foster v. Svenson</i> , 128 A.D.3d 150 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	57, 58
<i>Freihofer v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 135 (1985) .....	31
<i>Frosch v. Grosset &amp; Dunlap, Inc.</i> , 75 A.D.2d 768 (1st Dep’t 1980) .....	58
<i>Gautier v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 304 N.Y. 354 (1952) .....	29
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	28
<i>Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 813 F. App’x 728 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	42
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> , 603 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1979) .....	55
<i>Hampton v. Guare</i> , 195 A.D.2d 366 (1st Dep’t 1993) .....	31
<i>Hicks v. Casablanca Records</i> , 464 F. Supp. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	21, 35, 36, 58
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	47
<i>Howell v. N.Y. Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993) .....	27, 47, 53
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	54
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991) .....	46, 58

<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	29, 30
<i>Leopold v. Levin</i> , 259 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 1970).....	35, 36
<i>Lohan v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 111 (2018).....	26, 30, 34, 57
<i>Lovingood v. Discovery Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	42, 43
<i>Lovingood v. Discovery Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 800 F. App’x 840 (11th Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	38, 42, 54
<i>Matthews v. Wozencraft</i> , 15 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	56
<i>Meeropol v. Nizer</i> , 381 F. Supp. 29 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	44, 45
<i>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing and Publishing</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 436 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molony v. Boy Comics Publishers</i> , 277 A.D. 166 (1st Dep’t 1950).....	41, 44
<i>Moore v. Weinstein Co., LLC</i> , 545 F. App’x 405 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Nekos v. Kraus</i> , 62 A.D.3d 1144 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	41
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	41, 54

<i>Redmond v. Columbia Pictures Corp.</i> , 277 N.Y. 707 (1938) .....	29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	55
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	47
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart &amp; Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977) .....	45
<i>Roberson v. Rochester Folding Box Co.</i> , 171 N.Y. 538 (1902) .....	26
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	58
<i>Rosemont Enters., Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Book Co.</i> , 85 Misc. 2d 583 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1975).....	35
<i>Ruffin-Steinback v. dePasse</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	57
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	55, 56
<i>Seale v. Gramercy Pictures</i> , 949 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	57
<i>Sondik v. Kimmel</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 1237(A), 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 60732 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Dec. 15, 2011) .....	58
<i>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 324 (1966) .....	32, 33, 53
<i>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 124 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Metz</i> , 241 A.D.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 1998) .....	50

<i>Sutton v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 277 A.D. 155 (1st Dep’t 1950) .....	29, 47
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005) .....	36, 57
<i>University of Notre Dame Du Lac v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep’t 1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	534
<i>Waters v. Moore</i> , 70 Misc. 2d 372 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1972) .....	34, 35
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	29, 30, 47, 48
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977) .....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 50 .....	27
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 51 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. CPLR 3211 .....	18
N.Y. CPLR 3212 .....	19, 50
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>Rights of Publicity &amp; Privacy</i> § 8:74 (2d ed. 2020) .....	37
Mem. in Support of A05605, Bill Jacket, S05959 (July 23, 2020) .....	35
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev 383 (1960) .....	27
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 47 cmt. c .....	36



S05959, Gen. Assemb. 2019-2020 (N.Y. 2020) .....35  
U.S. Const., amend. I .....*passim*
